

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEN CARSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-1076-BAH

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

II. HUD’s Suspension of the Rule and this Litigation.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Plaintiffs Allege Cognizable Injury.5

 A. HUD’s Suspension of the AFFH Rule Impairs Plaintiffs’
 Ability to Carry Out Their Missions.....6

 B. Because of HUD’s Action, Plaintiffs Have Diverted Their
 Resources in Ways that Confer Standing Under Settled Precedent.....12

II. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Traceability and Redressability.16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7, 9, 15
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 10, 16
<i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9, 13
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 9, 16
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>N.A.A.C.P., Boston Chapter v. Sec'y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Open Communities Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Thomas v. Principi</i> , 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5

<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Pages</u>
24 C.F.R. § 5.154.....	2, 6
24 C.F.R. § 5.158.....	3, 6
24 C.F.R. § 5.160.....	2
24 C.F.R. § 5.162.....	6
24 C.F.R. § 91.100(a)(1).....	6
24 C.F.R. § 91.105(b).....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 42,300 (July 16, 2015).....	10
83 Fed. Reg. 683 (Jan. 5, 2018).....	4
83 Fed. Reg. 23,922 (May 23, 2018).....	4
83 Fed. Reg. 23,927 (May 23, 2018).....	4, 17
83 Fed. Reg. 23,928 (May 23, 2018).....	4
